
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

FRIDAY 21ST JULY 2017AT 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

PARKSIDE SUITE FOR STREET TRADING APPLICATION  
TRAINING ROOM FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE  

APPLICATIONS / REVIEWS 
  

PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton and S. A. Webb  

 
Reserve Member: Councillor H. J. Jones 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedures (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent, Layby, Southbound A491, DY9 9UG 
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  

6 1, 2 and 3  

7 1, 2 and 3  

8 1, 2 and 3 " 
 
 
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review (Pages 

25 - 42) 
 

7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review (Pages 
43 - 70) 
 

8. Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Application (Pages 71 - 130) 
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
C
[...]
 
 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be 

represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense. 
 
4. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.   
 
5. The Technical Officer (Licensing) will present the report. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer (Licensing). 
 
7. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
 The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to 
 present the case. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
9. Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a 
Councillor) to speak on their behalf.  New representations must 
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the 
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s).  If two or 
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them. 

 
10. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Consultees / Interested Parties. 
 
11. The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
12. The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.  

A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

    

13. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 
advice to be given.  

 
14. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-

Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer 
will withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee 
can reach its decision in private. 

 
15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations within five 
working days. 

 
   
 

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s 
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading 
Consent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 

    

Please Note: 
 
1) Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
 be treated on its own merits.  IInn  ddeetteerrmmiinniinngg  aann  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  ffoorr  aa  

  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt,,  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  

  ffaaccttoorrss::  

  

((aa))  CCoonnssuullttaattiioonn  ––  rreelleevvaanntt  rreessppoonnsseess  ffrroomm  ccoonnssuulltteeeess  

  

((bb))  LLooccaall  GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt  MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss  PPrroovviissiioonnss  AAcctt  11998822  

  

((cc))  BBrroommssggrroovvee  DDiissttrriicctt  CCoouunncciill’’ss  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt  

                    PPoolliiccyy   
 

2) The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 
  behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
  refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
  only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
  such person may,  before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
  any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
  given orally at the meeting had  he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3) Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 
 other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
 parties will be considered. 
 
4) Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 
 the position of any party. 
 
5) Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 
 parties present. 
 
6) In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

21ST JULY 2017 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982 

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Mrs A May 
Technical Officer 
01905 822799 
ann.may@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Belbroughton and Romsley 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form and location map 
Appendix 2–  Representations received 
Appendix 3 – Street Trading Policy  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent  in respect of 

the site below: 

 

Layby 

Southbound A491 

DY9 9UG 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 18/5/2017 an application was received from Mr Jason Riley to sell hot and cold 

food and drinks from a layby on A491 southbound,  DY9 9UG.   

  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 

 

2.3  On the 23/5/17 the application was sent by email and by hand delivery  to 

Responsible Authorities and local residents for consultation. The closing date for 

representations was 19/06/2017 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

No representations received. 

Other Persons 

 

3.1 Two representations have been received from local residents and are attached at 

Appendix 2. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy 

which is attached at Appendix 3. 

 

4.2 The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to 

request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 

or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982. 

 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street 

trading policy adopted by The Council.   

 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate:  

  (a) Allow the consent to be granted 

  (b) Refuse the application 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5.5 Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall 

remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for 

the grant or renewal of the consent. 

 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

5.7 The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision 

to revoke a street trading consent.  Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a 

decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that 

decision by making an application for a judicial review 

 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made 

by Mr Jason Riley.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12

Agen
[...]
sser period where appropriate if 

the trading activity is seasonal or of a temporary nature.  
 
7. Applications will only be considered where an applicant has completed an application 

form and will not be granted unless an applicant has paid the appropriate Consent fee.  
 
8. Applications for a Street Trading Consent will be considered and determined under the 

Council’s Scheme of Delegation by the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services, or 
otherwise by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Street Trading Policy amended July 2011 
 

9. Where more than one trader applies for Consent to trade from an approved site, the 
applications will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
 
CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FOR STREET TRADING CONSENTS 
 
When considering an application for a Street Trading Consent, the Council will take into 
account the following matters when reaching its decision: 
 
1. Responses from Consultees and other interested parties. 

2. The proposed siting and design of the street trading vehicle and whether or not it 
enhances the area within the immediate vicinity. 

3. Any potential obstruction to the free flow of pedestrians or of vehicles in the street, with 
special regard for the visually impaired. 

4. Road safety, either arising from the siting of the street trading vehicle or as a result of 
customer visiting or leaving the site, including existing traffic orders and waiting 
restrictions. 

5. The nature of the proposed goods to be traded and whether this will create conflict with 
the trade of adjacent, established shops. 

6. Whether the proposed siting of the street trading vehicle obstructs the frontage of 
adjacent established shops. 

7. The numbers, distribution and location of existing street trading consents. 

8. The likelihood of excessive noise, odour and litter being generated. 

9. Whether the proposal would conflict with any other policies of the Council. 

 

[...]
ed under 

Section 3 of and Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.   Consentee means the person named on the 
Consent issued by the Council and includes any employee, servant or 
agent of the licence holder and “the Council” means Bromsgrove District 
Council. 

 
  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TAXI LICENSING  
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
 

1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce the members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present. 

 
2. The Chairman will ask the Applicant and his/her representative present to 

introduce themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 

representative at his/her own expense. 
 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services will present 

the report and call any witnesses.  
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and the Applicant to ask 

any relevant questions of the Technical Officer or the witnesses.  
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant or his/her representative to present the 

Applicant’s case and to call any witnesses on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
7. The Chairman will invite members of the Sub-Committee to put questions to the 

Applicant and/or his/her representative and/or witnesses.  
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her legal representative to sum 

up. 
 
9. The Chairman will ask the Applicant to confirm that he/she has said all he/she 

wishes to.  
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Sub-Committee Members if they have all the 

information they need to reach a decision. 
 
11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.  
 
12. The Applicant and any other parties present will retire from the meeting room so 

that the Sub-Committee can reach its decision in private.  
 
13. When the Sub-Committee has reached its decision the Applicant and his/her 

representative will be invited to return to the meeting room.  The Chairman will 
relay the decision and the reason(s) for the decision to the Applicant. 

 
14. The Chairman will inform the Applicant of the date on which the decision will take 

effect and of any right of appeal. 
  
 An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision must 

be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the decision 
is received by the Applicant. 

Page 25

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedures
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent, Layby, Southbound A491, DY9 9UG
	Appendix 1 - Street Trading Application and maps
	Appendix 2 - Representations received
	Street Trading Policy Statement
	Street Trading Standard Conditions

	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B Hearing Procedure
	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review
	Appendices A - D
	Appendix E

	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions

	8 Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Application
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

FRIDAY, 21ST JULY 2017, AT 11:05 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 

1/17   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Reserve Member, 
Councillor H. J. Jones. 
 

2/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3/17   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT, LAYBY, 
SOUTHBOUND A491, DY9 9UG 
 
Prior to the commencement of the Hearing the Sub-Committee and the 
Council’s Legal Advisor were informed that the applicant had not 
received the Supplementary Agenda Papers published on 12th July 
2017, which detailed an additional representation received during the 
consultation period in respect of the applicant’s Street Trading Consent 
application.   
 
Members were also informed that those residents who had submitted 
representations were not in attendance.  In light of all of this information, 
the Sub-Committee agreed that the Hearing would commence once the 
applicant had had time to read the Supplementary Agenda Papers and 
felt that he was in a position to present his case.   
 
The Hearing commenced at 11:05 a.m. 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and all officers present. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if he had been made aware that he 
could be represented by a legal representative at his own expense 
during the Hearing.  The applicant confirmed that he had been made 
aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
21st July 2017 

- 2 - 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for street trading consent 
to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a layby on the A491 
Southbound, DY9 9UG.  
 
It was confirmed that all three Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
Council’s Legal Advisor had conducted a site visit, an unannounced visit 
to the site for which the application had been submitted. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons 
why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.  It was 
confirmed that the Responsible Authorities had been consulted with and 
that no representations had been received.  Members were further 
informed that three representations had been received from local 
residents, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report and the Supplementary 
Agenda Pack published on 12th July 2017. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant, Mr. J. Riley then put 
forward his case in support of the application. 
 
Mr. Riley provided the Sub-Committee with additional background 
information, namely a detailed printed document which addressed all of 
the concerns raised by local residents. The document also provided 
details of the quiet running suitcase generator that would be used in the 
catering van, the opening hours of other venues in the vicinity that 
offered food and drink (The Holly Bush Inn, Five Spice Restaurant and 
The Bell) and photographs of the layby. 
 
Mr. Riley then proceeded to go through the document in order to 
highlight to the Sub-Committee that he had considered and addressed 
the concerns as raised by local residents in respect of his Street Trading 
Consent application as follows:- 
 

 Residential Area 

 Traffic Volume 

 Footpaths 

 Litter 

 Opening times of other food and drink venues in the vicinity 

 Signage 

 Toilets 

 Parked Vehicles 
 
Mr. Riley informed the Sub-Committee that he had secured a waste 
disposal licence from Bromsgrove District Council, so that waste would 
be collected and disposed of correctly.  The catering van had been fully 
refurbished to an excellent standard and he had fitted the quietest 
generator that was currently available on the market.  As stated earlier 
by the Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, no representations had been 
received from Worcestershire County Council, Highways Department 
with regard to road safety. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
21st July 2017 

- 3 - 

His business would invest money back into the local area, as he 
intended to source and use local produce. 
 
Mr. Riley further informed the Sub-Committee that the only signage, 
other than the discreet signage on the catering van, would be an ‘A’ 
board with menu details on.   
 
Mr. Riley responded to a number of questions from the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and in doing so stated that if the Sub-Committee felt that 
it was necessary for him to provide toilet facilities at the proposed trading 
site that he would be prepared to provide a port-a-loo. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Members that they should 
consider all of the information and evidence as presented during the 
course of the Hearing and the written representations received from 
local residents.  She would remind Members that no representations had 
been received from any of the responsible authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its 
return it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be 
granted. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decisions were as follows:- 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS). 

 

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 

 The written application, oral representations and additional written 
information and photographs provided at the Hearing by Mr. Riley. 

 

 The written objections and photographs from Sara Jordan, Dr 
Sylvia Gill and Mr. A. S. & P. J. Baker;  
 

 The site visit conducted by all Sub-Committee Members. 
 

The Sub-Committee decided to allow Mr. Riley’s application to proceed 
and the Street Trading Consent to be granted.  
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the objections received from Sara 
Jordan, Dr Sylvia Gill and Mr. A. S. & P. J. Baker which included 
amongst others, concerns regarding litter, road safety, smells and 
noise. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
21st July 2017 

- 4 - 

 The Sub-Committee was not able to consider issues raised which 
fell outside of their licensing remit i.e. fly tipping, or highways 
maintenance but it should be noted that other agencies or 
departments would be able to investigate these matters should 
complaints be received.  
 

 The Sub-Committee was impressed with the presentation given at 
the Hearing by Mr. Riley, who had clearly had regard to the 
objections raised and had taken steps to address their concerns.  
 

 In relation to the suggestion that litter would increase Mr. Riley had 
obtained a waste disposal licence and would put in place a 
managed plan to ensure the correct disposal of any waste 
emanating from his business.   
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the concerns with regard to road safety 
but did not consider that there was sufficient evidence to prevent 
them from allowing the application to continue. The Sub-
Committee considered it of significance that there had not been 
any objection received from Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways Department who would be best placed to comment in 
the event the application posed a risk to road safety. 

  

 The Sub-Committee had conducted a site visit and noted the 
proximity of the houses. The Sub-Committee did not consider that 
the noise and smells emanating from the van would be likely to 
cause a nuisance.  

 

 The Sub-Committee also noted the steps taken by Mr Riley with 
regards to the level of noise from the unit and specifically the 
installation of a quiet generator which had a noise reducing 
muffler, casing and acoustic panelling which greatly reduced the 
operational noise. 
 

 In all the circumstances the Sub-Committee considered it 
appropriate to grant the Street Trading Consent, subject to 
completion of the application process.   
 

The following legal advice was given: 
 

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to all the evidence 
provided and decide what weight to give to the representations 
received.  
 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for considering the application. 
 

 The Sub-Committee should identify those matters which fall within 
the licensing remit and disregard any which are the responsibility 
of other departments or agencies. 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
21st July 2017 

- 5 - 

  

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit.  

 
There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 

4/17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that 
part, being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Minute No   Paragraphs 
5/17   1, 2 and 3    
6/17   1, 2 and 3  
7/17   1, 2 and 3  “ 
 

5/17   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE - REVIEW 
 
Members were provided with a brief verbal update as to why this agenda 
item had been withdrawn. 
 

6/17   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE - REVIEW 
 
The Sub-Committee considered matters in relation to a holder of a 
combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle driver’s licence in 
light of information received by officers from Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), outlined the details of the matter, together with the reasons why 
this had been brought before a Hearing of the Sub-Committee.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the driver and his representative put 
forward his case and answered a number of questions from Members of 
the Sub-Committee and the Council’s Legal Advisor.  
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its 
return it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle driver 
note the requirement placed upon him by the Sub-Committee and once 
completed attend a future meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
21st July 2017 

- 6 - 

 
7/17   HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE - APPLICATION 

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a licence 
to use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage that falls outside of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook which restricts vehicles in 
the District with tinted windows that conceal the identity of passengers 
inside the vehicle. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) outlined the details of the application together with the reasons 
why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case in 
support of his application and answered a number of questions from 
Members of the Sub-Committee and the Council’s Legal Advisor. 
 
Sub-Committee Members inspected the vehicle on two separate 
occasions, in two different locations to determine the level of tint on the 
windows of the vehicle.  
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


